
Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee 
Membership

Councillors
Linda Kirby (Chair)
Najeeb Latif (Vice-Chair)
Laxmi Attawar
Stephen Crowe
David Dean
Philip Jones
Andrew Judge
Jerome Neil
Peter Southgate
Geraldine Stanford

Substitute Members:
Brenda Fraser
Joan Henry
Daniel Holden
John Sargeant
John Bowcott

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on: 
Date: 16 November 2017 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Planning Applications Committee 
16 November 2017 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 12

4 Town Planning Applications
The Chair will announce the order of Items at the 
beginning of the Meeting.
A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting.
Note: there is no written report for this item

5 12-24 Alwyne Mansions, Alwyne Road, Wimbledon, 
SW19 7AD
Application Number: 17/P2396    Ward:  Hillside

Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission subject to 
conditions and S106 agreement to preclude parking 
permits.

13 - 34

6 96-98 The Broadway, Wimbledon, SW19 1RH
Application Number: 15/P1569    Ward:  Trinity

Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission subject to 
completion of a S.106 Agreement and conditions

35 - 44

7 247 The 
[...]
 of the public have 
registered to speak in opposition to the application. Applicants/agents will get an 
equal amount of time. If an application is brought to Committee with an Officer 
recommendation for Refusal then the Applicant/Agent will get 3 minutes to 
speak.

All Speakers MUST register in advance, by contacting The Planning 
Department no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting. 
PHONE: 020-8545-3445/3448 
e-mail: planning@merton.gov.uk) 

Ward Councillors/Other Councillors who are not members of the Planning 
Committee may also register to speak and will be allocated 3 minutes each.  
Please register with Development Control Administration or Democratic 
Services no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting

Submission of additional information before the meeting: Any additional 
information relating to an item on this Agenda should be sent to the Planning 
Department before 12 noon on the day before the meeting (using email above). 
Please note: 
There is no opportunity to make a visual presentation when speaking at 
Planning Committee
That the distribution of any documents by the public during the course of the 
meeting will not be permitted.
FOR ANY QUERIES ON THIS INFORMATION AND OTHER COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURES please contact Democratic Services:
Phone – 020 8545 3356
e-mail – democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

mailto:planning@merton.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
19 OCTOBER 2017
(7.15 pm - 10.15 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), Councillor Najeeb Latif, 

Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Peter Southgate, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor 
Joan Henry  and Councillor Judy Saunders

ALSO PRESENT    Neil Milligan, David Gardiner, Jonathan Lewis, Chris Chowns, 
Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Geraldine Stanford and 
Jerome Neil.
They were substituted by Councillors Joan Henry and Judy Saunders

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

In the interests of openness and transparency Councillor David Dean declared that 
he had recently been involved, in his role as a local councillor, with discussions with 
Metro Bank regarding their new branch in Wimbledon.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017 are 
agreed as an accurate record.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officers’ report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to items: 5,7,8,10, 12, 13, and 14 

Order of the meeting – The Chair announced that the order of items taken at the 
meeting would be: 7,14,10,8,5,13,16,11,6,9 and 12.

5 7 CALONNE ROAD SW19 5HH (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Addition of additional storey to existing bungalow

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the supplementary agenda

The Objector raised residents’ concerns including:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 The plans are inaccurate, figures are wrong and no amendments have been 
made

 There has been no proper consideration of the neighbour’s loss of amenity

 The development is out of keeping with the conservation area

 The charred timber cladding is not in keeping with the area

The Agent to the application made points including:
 The original submitted plans are accurate
 The existing bungalow detracts from the conservation area

 This proposal has been sensitively designed

Members asked officers about the impac
[...]
ent developments are permit free

 the area has excellent transport links with many bus routes and walking 
distance to Wimbledon station

The Agent to the application explained how further parking had been created on site 
and how this development was policy compliant

In reply to Members questions, The Development Control Manager and Transport 
Planning Officer made points:

 Officers would normally welcome permit-free, but in this case it cannot be  
ignored that the existing units on the site have permit parking

 Cannot split the decision and allow the extra spaces but not the removal of 
‘permit free’

 A Planning Inspector would take account of the fact that existing units on the 
site  have access to parking permits.

In reply to Members questions the Transport Planning Officer made points:

 The PTAL (public transport accessibility level) of this development is 4 to 5
 There is no mechanism to limit the number of permits to one per dwelling unit

 The average number of permits, across the Borough is one per dwelling

Page 5



6

Members commented that owing to the severe congestion in Wimbledon Village and 
that the previous application had been granted permit free they did not wish to allow 
this application

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons: That the Highway in 
Wimbledon Village is very congested with parked cars, and allowing further permit 
parking would make this situation worse

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording of the 
grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

9 7 ELLERTON RD, SW20 0ER (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwellinghouse and erection of 2 detached dwelling 
houses plus alterations to existing vehicular crossover.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation.

Members commented that they much preferred the des
[...]
15 12 WATERSIDE WAY, SW17 0HB (Agenda Item 15)

This Item was removed from the Agenda prior to the meeting

16 TPO AT 15 KINGSWOOD RD, SW19 3ND (Agenda Item 16)

Objectors to the TPO made comments including:

 The tree is too large and overbearing in its setting
 It cannot be seen from the local highway so does not provide public amenity or 

make a significant contribution to the public – so does not meet the 
requirements in Merton’s Guidelines for applying a TPO 

 It is the wrong tree in the wrong setting

 There are other trees in the garden

Members requested that in allowing this TPO they were asking the Tree Officer to be 
sympathetic to residents and allow for reasonable cutting back of the tree

RESOLVED

That the Merton (No.712) Tree Preservation Order 2017 be confirmed, without 
modification.

17 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 17)

RESOLVED

Page 11



12

The Committee noted the report on Planning Appeal Decisions

18 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 18)

RESOLVED

The Committee noted the report on Planning Enforcement

Page 12



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
16 NOVEMBER 2017

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

17/P2396 31/07/2017

Address/Site 13-24 Alwyne Mansions, Alwyne Road, Wimbledon, 
SW19 7AD

Ward Hillside 

Proposal: CONVERSION OF ROOFSPACE INTO 4 x SELF-
CONTAINED FLATS, INVOLVING THE ERECTION 
OF REAR MANSARD ROOF EXTENSIONS AND 
FRONT FACING ROOFLIGHTS. (Scheme 1).

Drawing Nos PD01(1), PD02(1)A, PD03(1)A, PD04(1), PD05(1)A, 
PD06(1&2), SD01, SD02 and SD03. 

Contact Officer: Tim Lipscomb (0208 545 3496) 
________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

Grant Permission subject to conditions and S106 agreement to preclude 
parking permits.

_____________________________________________________________ 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 Heads of Agreement: The development being parking permit-free
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No

[...]

9

.8
m

58

54

48

25

A
L
W

Y
N
E

R
O

A
D

A
L
W

Y
N
E

R
O

A
D

A
L
W

Y
N
E

R
O

A
D

A
L
W

Y
N
E

R
O

A
D

A
L
W

Y
N
E

R
O

A
D

A
L
W

Y
N
E

R
O

A
D

A
L
W

Y
N
E

R
O

A
D

A
L
W

Y
N
E

R
O

A
D

A
L
W

Y
N
E

R
O

A
D

A
lw

yn
e M
an

si
on

s

1a

77

2
8

.2
m

W
O
O
D
S
ID

E

W
O
O
D
S
ID

E

W
O
O
D
S
ID

E

W
O
O
D
S
ID

E

W
O
O
D
S
ID

E

W
O
O
D
S
ID

E

W
O
O
D
S
ID

E

W
O
O
D
S
ID

E

W
O
O
D
S
ID

E

G
la

de
bu

ry
C
ou

rt

64

W
oo

ds
id

e
Hou

se

74

2
7

.5
m

70-71

60

29
to

56

1
to

5

T
hi

s
m

at
er

ia
l

ha
s

b
ee

n
re

p
ro

du
ce

d
fr

o
m

O
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
1

2
-2

4
A

lw
y

n
e

M
a

n
si

o
n

s

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
16 November 2017

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

15/P1569 24/04/2015

Address/Site 96-98 The Broadway, Wimbledon SW19 1RH

Ward Trinity

Proposal: Alterations and extensions to existing building to create 8 x 1 
bedroom and 1 x 2 bedroom flats to upper floors and extension 
to existing ground floor retail units. 

Drawing Nos 6512-PL01and 6512-PL02 (Received dated 15/12/2016) and 
Design and Access Statement

Contact Officer: Richard Allen (8545 3621)
___________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission subject to Completion of a S.106 Agreement and 
Conditions

_______________________________________________________________ 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 Heads of agreement: Yes
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental impact statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No 
 Press notice- Yes
 Site notice-Yes
 Design Review Panel consulted-No
 Number neighbours consulted –14 
 External consultants: None
 D
[...]
               West Barnes 

Proposal:               Use of the building to extend the range of occupiers of the 
building authorised under planning permission ref 14/P0559 from 
students to students and graduates in full time employment. 

Drawing Nos;         Site location plan and drawings T299 001, T299 04 Amended 
16/6/17, T299 05 and document ‘Lettings Strategy-August 2017’

Contact Officer: Leigh Harrington (020 8545 3836)
___________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION
Grant planning permission subject to conditions.
________________________________________

CHECKLIST INFORMATION.
 Heads of agreement: Yes
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No
 Design Review Panel consulted: No, 
 Number of neighbours consulted: 8
 Press notice – No
 Site notice – Yes
 External consultations: Nil
 Archaeological Priority Zone – No
 Controlled Parking Zone - No
 Number of jobs created: N/A
 PTAL Score – 3 (Moderate) – Ranked 1 to 6 with 6 being the best..

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1The application has been brought before the Committee due to the level of    
public interest. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



2.       SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

2.1   0.05 hectare site located at the junction of Burlington Road with Belmont 
Avenue. The site is not within a Conservation Area and there are no other 
relevant constraints. 

2.2    The application site was previously a three storey office building with mansard 
roof. It has been extended and converted to a solely residential use for 
students predominantly from Kingston University. Internally the 
accommodation is typically arranged in groups of four individual rooms with a 
communal kitchen for each cluster of four rooms. There are larger laundry 
facilities also provided on site as well as a management office and secure 
cycle storage..  

2.3      The site is not located within a CPZ but there is 
[...]
stated that the Notice would be complied with by 21st April 
2017. However the Notice was not complied with and prosecution 
proceedings have now been instigated. A prosecution statement in 
consultation with the legal services is now in progress.   

 
3.4 Requested update from PAC

None

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed
None required for the purposes of this report

5 Timetable 

                N/A

6. Financial, resource and property implications
N/A

7. Legal and statutory implications
N/A

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
N/A

9. Crime and disorder implications
N/A

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications. 
N/A

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers 

N/A

12. Background Papers

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 12-24 Alwyne Mansions, Alwyne Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7AD
	Site Plan

	6 96-98 The Broadway, Wimbledon, SW19 1RH
	Site Plan

	7 247 The Broadway, Wimbledon, SW19 1SD
	Site Plan

	8 240 Burlington Road, New Malden, KT3 4NN
	Site Plan

	9 30 Newstead Way, Wimbledon, SW19 5HS
	Site Plan

	10 3 Orchard Lane, Raynes Park, SW20 0SE
	Site Plan

	11 Planning Appeal Decisions
	12 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
16 NOVEMBER 2017
(7.15 pm - 10.06 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), Councillor Najeeb Latif, 

Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Philip Jones, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford and Councillor Joan Henry

ALSO PRESENT Neil Milligan
Jonathan Lewis
Sarath Attanayake
Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jerome Neil,  Councillor Joan 
Henry substituted for him.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of Pecuniary interest.

Councillor Najeeb Latif declared that as he owned a property from which he could 
see the site at 247 The Broadway (Item 8) he would neither participate nor vote on 
this item.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to items 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10
Order of the meeting – The Chair announced that the order of items taken at the 
meeting would be: 6, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12.

5 247 THE BROADWAY, WIMBLEDON, SW19 1SD (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Demolition of existing office building and construction of a new five storey 
office building (Class B1 use) together with associated car/cycle parking and 
landscaping

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the supplementary agenda regarding the Design Review Panel’s consideration of 
the current application.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Objectors made points including:
 Although the design is better than the previously refused scheme, it is still not 

suitable in this ‘family’ area of Wimbledon
 It is still 3m taller than the existing building

 The CIPD building should not be used to justify this proposal, which should not 
be justified by bad planning decisions in the past

 It will set a precedent 

 The design of the rear, with open terracing overlooking neighbours, is 
abominable.

 This design is still taller than other 5 storey buildings in the area and should 
not be taller than the Antoinette Hotel. 

 The proposal is against everything that residents want and will cause 
overlooking to the residents behind.

The Agent and Architect to the application made points including:
 The 2014 mixed use development could still be implemented but this 

application takes account of residents concerns regarding the residential 
element of that application.

 Since the 2016 refused scheme the applicant has appointed new architects to 
redesign the scheme. They have taken on board the DRP’s concerns.

 After public consultation the height of the building has been lowered again and 
reduced by a further 4m. The bulk height and massing of the refused scheme 
has been addressed

 An area of shared workspace for use by local community is to be considered

 The current building on the site is not sustainable and of low quality. This new 
building is highly energy efficient to BREEAM outstanding standards

 The proposal contains a basement which allows the area to be larger than the 
extant scheme.

 The building has an active frontage 

 The stepped terraces will be planted to scree and prevent overlooking

The Ward Councillor was going top speak but on declaring that he had a financial 
interest in a property close to the application site he withdrew his speech.  
In reply to Members Questions the Development Control Manager made points 
including:

 Application is similar in height to previously approved scheme
 Plant room on top of the building is 1.7-1.8m tall



3

 The allowed scheme had 9 housing units wrapped around the back. 
Employment space is important in this town centre location. Conditions could 
be added to prevent the office space being converted to residential.

 Car parking is considered adequate given the location, the entrance is from 
the main road and a car lift forms part of the application.

Members made comments including:

 This application is an improvement on the previously refused application in 
terms of balance, proportions and materials but it is still too high, and is out of 
proportion with its neighbouring buildings and its location. It is wrong to 
compare it too the CIPD building. It is surrounded by much lower buildings; 
Holy Trinity Church, The Polka Theatre, shops and others.

 The proposal is too deep and too high and does not take notice of the 
buildings around it. It is an improvement on the refused scheme but the 
applicant should go back to the allowed 2014 scheme.

 This proposal detracts from the Holy Trinity Church it is opposite

 This proposal is too large, and is not appropriate for this end of the Broadway.

A Refusal was proposed and seconded for the reasons of unacceptable height, size, 
bulk, and massing of the proposed building and the Design does not relate to 
neighbouring buildings

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:
 Unacceptable height, size, bulk, and massing of the proposed building
 Design does not relate to neighbouring buildings

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording of the 
grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies.

6 12-24 ALWYNE MANSIONS, ALWYNE ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7AD 
(Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Conversion of roofspace into 4 x self-contained flats, involving the erection 
of rear mansard roof extensions and front facing rooflights. (Scheme 1).

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda



4

The Objectors made points including:
 Residents of homes behind the property object to the proposal on the grounds 

of loss of daylight, loss of sunlight and overlooking.
 Every one of the proposed flats will look straight into residents rooms including 

bedrooms

 The Sunlight analysis is very misleading and inaccurate.

 Residents of the existing flats in Alwyne Mansions have serious concerns 
regarding the construction impact of the proposal and asked for a full 
construction management plan.

 They also asked for additional conditions requiring soundproofing from the 
new flats, and for the garden, tended by residents, to be returned to its current 
state after construction

 Residents request that the waste proposals be reconsidered as the proposed 
system would cause a serious noise problem to current residents 

The Applicant made points including:
 The applicant has met with leaseholders and engaged in consultation on the 

proposal. They have written to all residents regarding noised reduction 
measures

 The proposal is car- free

 The proposal is in character and will match the existing building

 The Ridge height will be the same as existing, there will be an increase in 
volume but no increase in bulk

 This will provide new homes in a sustainable location

 The daylight study was carried out on the recommended date

The Ward Councillor Daniel Holden made points including:
 Plans deliberately confusing
 Material Consideration is the direct overlooking at the rear

 No regard to the impact on the neighbours

 Refuse and waste will be a problem, the proposed bin store is inadequate

 Heritage issues should be considered as this is an historic building

In response to members Questions the Development Control Manager made points 
including:



5

 There are two current applications for this property, the difference being 
window configuration. 

 Loss of daylight and Sunlight to neighbours not significant because the 
application site is to the north of these properties

 Acknowledge that there is overlooking of the neighbouring properties, but 
there are trees in between.

 The building is not listed or locally listed

Members commented that the application would cause serious overlooking to 
properties in Compton Road and that the trees would do little to screen this 
overlooking. A Refusal was proposed and seconded for the reason that the proposal 
failed to meet the requirements of DMD2 and would overlook the properties in 
Compton Road.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:
The application fails to meet policy DMD2 – it will overlook its neighbours and 
adversely affect their amenity.

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

7 96-98 THE BROADWAY, WIMBLEDON, SW19 1RH (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Alterations and extensions to existing building to create 8 x 1 bedroom and 
1 x 2 bedroom flats to upper floors and extension to existing ground floor retail units.

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda.

The Objector, representing Love Wimbledon and local businesses, made points 
including: 

 The application form is inaccurate
 Local Businesses oppose this application

 Cobden mews is an un-adopted road and the road surface is not maintained.



6

 There is already a problem with illegal parking and fly-tipping on Cobden 
Mews and it does attract anti-social behaviour. Parking permits will make 
parking situation worse.

 The waste storage proposed is not large enough

 There are already issues with waste collections being missed in the area 
because of access issues

 Construction Vehicles will not be able to access the site

Ward Councillor Abdul Latif made comments on behalf of residents including:
 The site is too small for further extension
 It will make traffic congestion worse and there are already insufficient parking 

spaces.

 There is no room for vehicles to turn when delivering to the rear of the property

 The waste collection already has problems because of access issues

 There will be a loss of sunlight and privacy to the offices

Councillor John Sergeant spoke on behalf of Business people who were residents of 
his ward, and made points including:

 The application is an overbearing addition to an overcrowded mews
 The s106 car parking will make matters worse

 Don’t believe that the rubbish arrangements will be suitable

 The development at 100 The Broadway has set a very bad precedent

 The officers report is inaccurate in reporting the objections received

 It will be physically impossible to build this without the developers trespassing 
onto the land opposite

In answer to Members Questions Officers gave the following information:
 The Planning process will not protect one business over another
 Land interest and ownership is not a planning consideration

 The installation of sprinklers is a building control issue

 Any extractor units would require planning permission

 Emergency services could park on the public highway if needed and access 
the building from the front. If the fire service was needed all points in the 
building are less than 45m from the adopted highway.



7

 The existing residents bring their waste to the front of the building for collection 
. That system would continue

 The existing shops use the public highway for deliveries

 The site is in the Town Centre, so the recognised lack of amenity space is 
considered acceptable.

 There are recognised difficulties with land ownership on this site, as it is not on 
Council ownership. Land owners can come together to enforce parking 
restrictions

 It is unfair to compare this property to Grenfell Tower, this is only 3 storeys 
and brick built. Internal escape routes have to be in place to satisfy Building 
Regulations

Members commented that there was no evidence of fire risk or danger in the 
proposed property.

A Refusal was proposed and seconded for the reasons of unacceptable Bulk and 
Massing. However this was not carried, the Chair using her casting vote to vote 
against refusal

The Committee then voted on the Officers recommendation to approve planning 
permission. This was agreed, with the Chair using her casting vote to vote in favour 
of approval.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to completion of a 
S106 Agreement and conditions.

8 240 BURLINGTON ROAD, NEW MALDEN, KT3 4NN (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Use of the building to extend the range of occupiers of the building 
authorised under planning permission ref 14/P0559 from students to students and 
graduates in full time employment.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional consultation 
responses contained in the Supplementary Agenda.

Members commented that it would be difficult to enforce the Graduate Status of the 
proposed Stage 3 tenants. One member felt that to reduce residents’ concerns the 
stage 3 graduate tenants should not be agreed, however other members felt that this 
type of short term accommodation for young graduates was a good idea.

RESOLVED
The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions



8

9 30 NEWSTEAD WAY, WIMBLEDON, SW19 5HS (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Altered boundary wall including increase in height, new gates and 
relocation of pillars to provide new vehicular access

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda.

Members commented that they were pleased to see the retention of the hedge.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

10 3 ORCHARD LANE, RAYNES PARK, SW20 0SE (Agenda Item 10)

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and the erection of 4 x 4 bedroom terraced 
houses and 1 x 4 bedroom detached house with associated parking & landscaping.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda.

The Objectors raised residents’ concerns including:
 Increased use of the access road will cause problems. It is too narrow for cars 

to pass each other and so vehicles will have to back out onto the public 
highway across pedestrian routes.

 Site is ‘land-locked’ and large vehicles will have difficulties entering and 
leaving the site

 Emergency Vehicles will also have difficulties entering and leaving the site, 
neighbours have witnessed patients on stretchers being carried by hand out of 
this access road.

 The road is used by Children walking to the park, other pedestrians use the 
road – there is no pathway

 Protection is needed for the Redwood tree that is the subject of a TPO.

 There will be increased demand for waste collection, which will add to 
problems

The Applicant made points including:
 The Site is not in a conservation area and cannot be seen from the public 

highway
 The proposal will not cause overlooking because there will be no windows on 

the flank wall



9

 It will not cause loss of light, it meets BRE standards

 The access way has been assessed as suitable, it is not intended to be two 
way and a passing point is included. Construction Vehicles will be able to 
enter forwards

 There has been a full arboricultural report and the Council’s tree officers have 
reviewed this and made recommendations

 An application at 258 Coombe Lane is accessed by a longer narrower lane. 
This was refused at Committee but allowed by the Planning Inspector.

Ward Councillor Adam Bush made points including:
 The access road is a problem for residents. Only 3m of its width is tarmacked 

the rest is gravel
 The application is a risk to the safety of Commuters who walk down this 

access road 

 Extra Refuse collections will cause problems

 The gate will cause problems for delivery drivers

In answer to Members Questions and point raised by objectors. Officers made points 
including:

 The development is not gated
 The width of the access road meets the carriageway requirements contained 

in the Department of Transport Manual for Streets

 Any future conversion to flats would require Planning Permission

 The planning officer confirmed that the Council had surveyed residents in the 
past as to whether a CPZ should be introduced on Orchard Lane but that this 
had been rejected (May 2015).

 The application site is garden space associated with a dwelling and so its 
development is regulated by the Council’s adopted planning policies set out in 
the Local Development Framework including policy CS13. The Council 
therefore has proper planning controls in place to control development of 
garden land. 

 No part of the site falls within a conservation area

 Officers are not aware of a covenant on the land, however even if this exists it 
is not a material consideration with regard to planning consent

 The application is an opportunity to widen the crossover, this does not affect 
any front gardens, and the work can be done before construction to allow 
construction vehicles to adequately access the site.



10

 Historical Documents and policies, such as an SPG from December 1999, 
have been superseded by current policies and guidance and should not be 
used as a basis for decision making. All PPS documents have been 
superseded by the NPPF

Members commented that the application was appropriate and well balanced in its 
setting. However other members commented that the proposal was not of an 
appropriate design in the setting as it would create a terrace of modern houses with 
small gardens within a neighbourhood of larger detached and semi-detached houses 
with large gardens.

A refusal was proposed and seconded on the grounds that the application was 
contrary to policy DMD2 policy A1. Other Members commented that it would be 
unreasonable to refuse this application as the proposed house were not in public 
view, the site was large enough to accommodate the proposed houses and provide 
them with gardens that exceeded minimum standards, and that the access 
carriageway was clearly wider than the 4.1m minimum width standard.

The refusal was not carried.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions within the 
officers report and an additional condition regarding the access road.

Councillor Steven Crowe requested that his dissent be noted in the minutes.

11 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED
The Committee noted the report on recent Planning Appeal Decisions.

12 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 12)

Committee members were pleased to note that the Enforcement Team was now back 
to full strength and asked officers to investigate the following cases:
Bushey Road
Bathgate Road – Wimbledon Village
Marryat Road – Wimbledon Village
29 Carlingford Gardens Mitcham

RESOLVED
The Committee noted the report Planning Enforcement – Summary of current cases


